

No. 14-114

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID KING, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF TRINITY HEALTH  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

PAUL G. NEUMANN  
TRINITY HEALTH  
20555 Victor Parkway  
Livonia, MI 48152

J. MARK WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
111 Huntington Avenue  
Suite 2500  
Boston, MA 02199  
(617) 342-4055  
mwaxman@foley.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 27, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
IF THIS COURT STRIKES DOWN SUBSIDIES, IT SHOULD DELAY THE EFFECT OF ANY JUDGMENT TO MINIMIZE DISRUPTION. ....	5
A. The Court May Specify When its Judgments Take Effect in Light of Equitable Considerations. ....	5
B. The Harsh Consequences of Removing Tax Subsidies Mid-Year Warrants Delaying the Effect of a Judgment. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amax Coal Co. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 892 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Board of Trade v. SEC</i> , 883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	7
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v.</i> <i>Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	10
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Mara-</i> <i>thon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	5, 6, 10
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v.</i> <i>Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 813 (1982).....	6
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	7
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 36B(f) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 21069 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18082(a), (b), (c)(2)(a) .....	8
<b>Health Care and Education Reconciliation</b>	
Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 .....	3
<b>Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</b> ,	
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....	3, 4, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 .....	6
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
<i>Third Party Payment of Qualified Health Plan Premiums</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 15,240 (Mar. 19, 2014) (rule to be codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 156) .....	9
